THE MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WAGNER, 

CHARLES MIX COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

PURSUANT TO DUE CALL AND NOTICE THEREOF, the regular October meeting was held on Monday, October 6th, 2014 at City Hall at 7:05 pm.  Present were:  Mayor Don Hosek, Finance Officer, Rebecca Brunsing, City Attorney, Ken Cotton and the following councilpersons:  Ron Cuka, Merle Bartunek, Tom Beeson, Ron Fredrich, Roger Schroeder and Todd Johannsen.  Absent:  None.
The meeting was opened with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

The meeting was called to order and the Mayor called for the approval of the October agenda.  A motion was made by Fredrich, second by Bartunek to approve the October agenda.  All voted aye, motion carried.

A motion was made by Johannsen, second by Beeson to approve the regular meeting minutes from September 3rd, 2014, special meeting minutes of September 8th, 2014   special meeting minutes from September 22nd, 2014, special meeting minutes from September 29th, 2014 and board of adjustment minutes from September 29th, 2014.  All voted aye, motion carried.

A motion was made by Cuka, second by Bartunek to approve the revenue and expenditure report for September 2014 and the claims for October 2014.  All voted aye, motion carried.  

OCTOBER 2014
SALARIES: ADMINISTRATION--$3,746.83; BUILDINGS--$1,434.59; BUILDINGS-ARMORY--$1,082.23; POLICE--$18,763.61; STREETS--$3,766.51; LIBRARY--$3,826.80; WATER--$1,016.25 SEWER--$5,061.00; WITHHOLDING/SOCIAL SECURITY--$9,916.39. 
GENERAL


Alco
supplies
10.98


Arens Engineering
prof fees
450.00

B & L Communications
supplies
           1,384.52

Best Propane

           propane
           319.00

Buches



supplies

  14.09

C & B Operations
supplies
447.55

Card Services
supplies
415.90

Century Link
phone
55.82

Chips Construction


improve                 1,227.66

City of Wagner
water
724.82

Country Pride
propane
571.30


Current Solutions
repair
896.47

Dakota Supply Group
supplies
167.60

Dave’s Service
repair
48.00


Ecolab
prof fees
121.10


Giedd Sanitation
prof fees
450.00

Helms & Associates
prof fees
2,784.40

Ingram
books
217.11

Jack’s Uniforms
supplies
24.95

James Drug
supplies
3.99


John Conkling
oper agree
132.70

John Otte
manager fees
825.00

Johnson Brothers
oper agree
11,177.12

King Koin Laundry
supplies
220.50

Lexis Nexis
supplies
59.24


Northwest Vet
prof fees
106.15

Office of Child Support
prof fees
250.00


Pioneer Designs
prof fees
325.00


Republic National Dist
oper agree
641.32

Rog’s Auto
repair
16.47


SD Federal Property
supplies
24.75


SD Municipal League
supplies
20.00


Stockwell Engineers
prof fees
1,936.92


Wagner Auto Supply
supplies
43.37

Western Office Plus
prof fees
19.32

Wipf & Cotton
prof fees
2,437.50

Yankton Janitorial
supplies
262.50

WATER 


Honomichl Design
supplies
5.99


Pitney Bowes Credit Corp
lease pymt
327.00

Randall Community Water
water
14,944.30

Sarah Packard
meter refund
31.11


Thomas Bayley
refund
110.61

SEWER


SD Dept of Revenue
testing
98.00

VARIED


AFLAC
insurance
765.01

American General Life
insurance
100.97

AT&T
phone
254.37

Bomgaars
supplies
413.17


First Dakota Bank
petty cash
372.66


Ft. Randall Telephone
phone service
647.32

Great American Leasing
lease
116.80

Northwestern Energy
electric
7,586.66

Quill
supplies
324.33

Pitney Bowes-Reserve Acct
postage
500.00

TransAmerica
insurance
137.20

Voyager
gas
2,646.22

Wagner Building & Supply
improvements
18,283.09

Wagner Post & Announcer
legals
572.66

Wagner Printing 
supplies
40.65

INCIDENTAL VOUCHERS


Division of Motor Vehicles
registration
10.00

Republic National Dist.
oper agree
3,145.48

SD Retirement System
retirement
4,714.06

Supplemental Retirement
retirement
150.00
DEPARTMENT REPORTS

Larry Blaha updated the Council on the Hazard Mitigation meeting that have been taking place with the county officials, emergency management and surrounding communities.
Blaha reported that the wildlife fence project had started.

NEW BUSINESS
Terry Aaker was present from SPN concerning the engineering agreement for the Front Avenue SE and 1st Street project.  A motion was made by Schroeder, second by Johannsen to approve the engineering agreement for the Front Avenue SE and 1st Street Improvement project.  All voted aye, motion carried.

Jared Kremlacek from Safe-N-Secure was present to review information on security equipment for the City of Wagner.  Discussion followed.  A motion was made by Cuka, second by Bartunek to approve additional security equipment from Safe-N-Secure in the amount of 9,899.82.  All voted aye, motion carried.

Two presentations were given for the city’s workmen’s compensation insurance for 2015.  Discussion followed.  A motion was made by Schroeder, second by Beeson to approve the quote from the SDML Worker’s Compensation Fund for $12,492.00.  All voted aye, motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS

The open of bids on four – 35’, 60” in diameter culverts was tabled due to the deadline being Tuesday, October 7th, 2014.  

This being the time and place of published public hearing, the Mayor opened the public hearing for the rezoning of Lots 1 & 2, Block 23, 4th Addition, Wagner, SD from Residential (R-1) to Highway Commercial (HC).  

Sam and Angie Fousek were present to answer any questions that council had.  Councilman Bartunek questioned why would there be a fence only of the west side of the property; and why would the fence be put back in the right-a-way.  General discussion and questions followed.  The fence is being placed back in the same spot, as no trucks would be able to unload grain and pull out onto the street is the fencer were back any further.  More discussion followed.  
A motion was made to introduce the second reading of Ordinance No. 2014-06:

ORDINANCE NO.  2014-06
AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING AND CONFIRMING THE ACTION OF THE CITY OF WAGNER PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD IN GRANTING A ZONING CHANGE FROM R-1 TO HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL TO SAM FOUSEK AND ANGIE FOUSEK, D/B/A FOUSEK GRAIN; AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY OF WAGNER’S ZONING MAP TO BE AMENDED TO SHOW THIS R-1 TO HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL ZONING CHANGE.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF WAGNER, CHARLES MIX COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA:
Section 1.  PURPOSE.  The purpose of this ordinance is to ratify and confirm the action of the City of Wagner Planning and Zoning Board in granting a zoning change from R-1 (Single Family Residential) to Highway Commercial for real property owned by Sam Fousek and Angie Fousek, d/b/a Fousek Grain; and, to authorize and direct the City of Wagner’s zoning map to be amended to show this zoning change as of the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 2.  That the real property to which this ordinance applies is located within the corporate limits of the City of Wagner, and is described more particularly as: 

 Lots One (1), EXCEPT Lot A of said Lot 1, and Two (2), and EXCEPT LOT X in Lots One (1) and Two (2), of Block Twenty-three (23), Fourth Addition to the Town, now City of Wagner, Charles Mix County, South Dakota, according to the recorded plat thereof in the Charles Mix Register of Deed’s office on June 9, 1967, at 3:30 p.m., in Book Four (4) Plats, page thirty-two (32).


Section 3.  That the action taken by the City of Wagner Planning and Zoning Board as set out in said Planning and Zoning Boards minutes of September 2, 2014, regarding the rezoning of the above described real property is in all respects ratified, confirmed and accepted by the City of Wagner, and the rezoning of said real property form R-1 category to Highway Commercial category is granted.


Section 4.  That the granting of the rezoning request involved herein is subject to all the conditions that the Wagner Planning and Zoning Board placed upon its approval of the rezoning request, as follows:



1.  No on ground storage of grain shall be allowed on the property.

2.  No chemicals, fertilizers or equipment shall be stored or allowed                              on the property.  Grain handling equipment may only be on the property during those times of the year that grain is being harvested and those times of year when grain is being marketed.

3.  That six (6) grain bins are the maximum number of bins that shall ever occupy the above described real property.

4.  No abandoned or unusable grain handling, or any other equipment of any kind or type, shall be allowed upon the property.

5.  No rubble or refuse of any kind or type shall be allowed upon the property at any time.


6.  No spilled or rotting grain shall be allowed on the property.  All grain stored on the property must be inside one of the six (6) bins allowed on the property.

7.  No parking of grain or truck equipment shall be parked on any neighboring properties without permission from the owner of said adjoining property or properties.

8.  All setbacks required by Highway Commercial category must be meant at all times. 

9.  The bin footing and floor frame in the northwest corner of the property will be removed and no bin will be constructed where that bin footing and floor frame was originally laid out.

10. The property is to only be used now and in the future exclusively and only for grain in-bin storage. 

11. Sam Fousek and Angie Fousek, d/b/a Fousek grain are hereby allowed to construct the grain leg up to the replacement bin that has been constructed prior to this zoning change for use in the 2014 harvest season, subject to Sam Fousek and Angie Fousek, d/b/a Fousek Grain granting onto the City of Wagner an Indemnification and Hold Harmless Agreement acceptable to the City of Wagner releasing the City of Wagner from any and all liability for the cost of said grain leg and its installation in the event Fousek’s would put up the grain leg and for any reason the rezoning of the property does not occur.

12.  That Fousek’s shall construct a fence along the western edge of their property, which shall meet city approval before construction, which said fence shall be in the same location of the existing fence on Fousek’s property, which said fence shall be of break-a-way rail road ties or metal posts, strung with metal chains or cable, posts to be no more than 16.5 feet apart, and said posts and chains shall have permanent reflective tape, or the like, so as to draw the attention of the walking or driving public to the location of said fence.

13.  That Fousek’s shall immediately contact Bob Babcock, PE, of Helm’s & Associates Engineering, Aberdeen, SD for the purpose of relating to Bob Babcock, PE the diameter of all bins on the bin site property, the height of all bins on the said property, and the height of all grain legs on the said property, and shall do all that is necessary to comply with all regulations of the Federal Aviation Administration and the SD DOT Division of Aeronautics in regard to proper lighting on those structures requiring same.

14. The City of Wagner shall have all enforcement powers over this rezoned real property, and the conditions set forth herein, given to the City of Wagner by this ordinance, the Wagner Municipal Code, and any and all other state and federal laws.

Section 4.  That this ordinance is necessary for the preservation and support of the municipal government and its existing public institutions and shall take effect upon the passage and publication hereof.

Dated this 6th day of October 2014.





First Reading:  September 29th, 2014
Second Reading and Adoption:  October 6th, 2014
Effective Date:  November 5th, 2014
Published:  October 15th, 2014
__________________________________

Donald R. Hosek, Mayor

ATTEST:
_________________________________

Rebecca A. Brunsing, Finance Officer

 (SEAL)
The motion for the adoption of the foregoing ordinance was made by Johannsen seconded by Cuka, and upon roll call vote being taken thereon the following voted AYE:  Cuka, Beeson, Fredrich, Schroeder and Johannsen.  The following voted NAY: Bartunek.   Absent:  None.  The following abstained:  None.  Whereupon said Ordinance No, 2014-06 was declared duly passed and adopted and the Mayor being present affixed his signature thereto in approval thereof and directed the Finance Officer to cause said ordinance to be published as part of the minutes in the next issue of the official newspaper.
ORDINANCE NO.  2014-07
AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING AND CONFIRMING THE ACTION OF THE CITY OF WAGNER PLANNING COMMISSION IN GRANTING A ZONING CHANGE FROM R-1 TO AGRICULTURAL (AG) TO RANDALL L. BEESON AND LORI L. BEESON; AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY OF WAGNER’S ZONING MAP TO BE AMENDED TO SHOW THIS R-1 TO AGRICULTURAL (AG) ZONING CHANGE.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF WAGNER, CHARLES MIX COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA:
Section 1.  PURPOSE.  The purpose of this ordinance is to ratify and confirm the action of the City of Wagner’s Planning Commission in granting a zoning change from R-1 (Single Family Residential) to Agricultural (AG), for real property owned by Randall L. Beeson and Lori L. Beeson; and, to authorize and direct the City of Wagner’s zoning map to be amended to show this zoning change as of the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 2.  That the real property to which this ordinance applies is located within the corporate limits of the City of Wagner, and is described more particularly as: 

Lots Forty-three A (43-A) and Forty-four A (44-A), of the Survey Replat of Lots 9 through 20, inclusive, 31, 32, 33 and Lots 43-A and 44-A, and included streets of Poplar Place Addition, in the SW1/4 of SW1/4, in Section Thirty-four (34), Township Ninety-six North (96N), Range Sixty-three West of the 5th P.M., City of Wagner, Charles Mix County, SD


Section 3.  That the action taken by the City of Wagner Planning and Zoning Board as set out in said Planning and Zoning Boards minutes of September 8, 2014, regarding the rezoning of the above described real property is in all respects ratified, confirmed and accepted by the City of Wagner, and the rezoning of said real property form R-1 category to AG (AG) category is granted.


Section 4.  That the granting of the rezoning request involved herein is subject to all the conditions that the Wagner Planning and Zoning Board placed upon its approval of the rezoning request, as follows:

1.  The property owners shall immediately after the rezoning is approved and this ordinance becomes fully effective by restrictive deed or by re-platting these two (2) lots into one (1) lot, tie Lots 43-A and 44-A together so that in the future both lots must be sold together, and that no portion of either lot or lots may be sold, given or conveyed to any person or entity that is less than the whole of the said two (2) lots

Section 4.  That this ordinance is necessary for the preservation and support of the municipal government and its existing public institutions and shall take effect upon the passage and publication hereof.

Dated this 29th day of September, 2014.





First Reading:  September 29th, 2014
Second Reading and Adoption:  October 6th, 2014
Effective Date:  November 5th, 2014
Published:  October 15th, 2014
__________________________________

Donald R. Hosek, Mayor

ATTEST:
_________________________________

Rebecca A. Brunsing, Finance Officer

 (SEAL)
The motion for the adoption of the foregoing ordinance was made by Fredrich seconded by Schroeder, and upon roll call vote being taken thereon the following voted AYE:  Cuka, Bartunek, Beeson, Fredrich, Schroeder and Johannsen.  The following voted NAY: None.   Absent:  None.  The following abstained:  None.  Whereupon said Ordinance No, 2014-07was declared duly passed and adopted and the Mayor being present affixed his signature thereto in approval thereof and directed the Finance Officer to cause said ordinance to be published as part of the minutes in the next issue of the official newspaper.
A motion was made by Johannsen, second by Bartunek to approve the final pay request from Wagner Building and Supply for the West Avenue SW Street Improvement project in the amount of $10,043.19.  All voted aye, motion carried.

A motion was made by Cuka, second by Johannsen to accept the change order and final pay request from Wagner Building & Supply for the Front Avenue Culvert project in the amount of $4,889.45.  All voted aye, motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS

There was an update on the city maintenance building.  A motion was made by Schroeder, second by Beeson to approve change order #1 for additional labor and material to raise the elevation of the building pad by six inches in the amount of $2,997.56.  All voted aye, motion carried.
A motion was made by Fredrich, second by Schroeder to approve change order request #2 for additional concrete work for shifting building to the north in the amount of $3,251.03.  All voted aye, motion carried.

A motion was made by Cuka, second by Johannsen to surplus a 2006 Ford Crown Victoria patrol car.  All voted aye, motion carried.

A motion was made by Bartunek, second by Beeson to purchase two BlinkerRadar 12’ display, solar power panel speed signs.  Five voted aye, Johannsen voted nay, motion carried.

A motion was made by Beeson, second by Cuka to approve the West Avenue SW and 5th Street culvert replacement project.  All voted aye, motion carried.

Resolution of Approval

Whereas, the owners of the land herein platted, have submitted said plat for approval by the City Council of Wagner, SD and said plat has been recommended for approval by the Planning and Zoning Commission of the city, and said plat conforms with all requirements of SDCL 11-3-6,

Be it resolved, that said plat is approved this 6th day of October, 2014.  Certification by the City Finance Officer:  I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the city council of Wagner, SD, on the date indicated.
__________________________________________

City Finance Officer

Seal

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was made by Schroeder seconded by Johannsen, and upon roll call vote being taken thereon the following voted AYE:  Cuka, Bartunek, Beeson, Fredrich, Schroeder and Johannsen.  The following voted NAY: None.   Absent:  None.  The following abstained:  None.  Motion carried.

There was a brief discussion on possibly meeting twice a month for regular council meetings.  No action was taken.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Bartunek, second by Beeson to enter into executive session for personnel SDCL 1-25-2 (1) reasons at 8:46 pm.  All voted aye, motion carried.  

The Mayor declared the council out of executive session at 8:50 pm.  

A motion was made by Cuka, second by Johannsen to increase Michael Kazena to $14.50 per hour upon successful completion of his probationary period.  All voted aye, motion carried.

A motion was made by Fredrich, second by Bartunek to adjourn the meeting at 8:51 pm.  All voted aye, motion carried.
APPROVED __________________________


           Donald Hosek, Mayor
Attest: ______________________________


Rebecca Brunsing, Finance Officer

Published once at the approximate cost of ____________.

